Chapter 9 Suppementary document: Capital structure and dividend policy UUW70

UUW PR24 Business Plan Submission: October 2023 Page -15-

Applying AMP8 policy to AMP7 performance including alternative approach with zero totex

reinvestment

3.7.6 Here we consider the impact of applying our proposed AMP8 dividend policy to: (1) baseline AMP7

performance, including the proposed £500m of totex reinvestment and (2) alternative approach where

the £500m of totex reinvestment was not made, and instead the Board chose to distribute the £500m as

dividends to shareholders.

3.7.7 In both cases the three year average performance (other than the adjustments necessary to reflect the

full totex reinvestment or removal of totex reinvestment and replacement with extra dividends) is

assumed to remain constant through the remainder of the AMP.

3.7.8 This analysis also includes the key assumption that AMP7 total dividends (5.99%) comprises the allowed

AMP7 real cost of equity (4.19%) with the remaining balance (1.80%) assumed to relate to

outperformance dividends.

Table 1: Sharing mechanism baseline vs additional dividend distributions

 Scenario 1- Baseline Scenario 2 - Pay dividends

 Dividends Retained Dividends Retained

AMP7 Financial flows (FY2023 reported) 5.99% 8.95% 5.99% 8.95%

Adj: Full impact of totex reinvestment - -0.72% - -0.72%

Adj: Remove £500m totex reinvestment - - - +1.13%

Adj: Payout £500m extra dividends - - +2.22% -2.22%

AMP7 Financial flows (assumed full-AMP) 5.99% 8.23% 8.21% 7.14%

 Dividends
CommUnity

Share
Dividends

CommUnity

Share

Allowed real (CPIH) cost of equity (AMP7) 4.19% n/a 4.19% n/a

Outperformance dividends

(up to 3% sharing threshold)
1.80% n/a 3.00% n/a

Outperformance dividends

(above 3% sharing threshold)
- - 1.02% 1.02%

Total dividends position

Five year £m total (17/18 prices)
£1,115m - £1,504m £190m

Total dividends position

Five year £m total (outturn)
£1,323m - £1,823m £221m

Source: Table 1F 2022/23 Annual Performance Report; UUW financial flows workbook calculations

3.7.9 The outcome of the alternative scenario 2 shown in Table 1 above, is that:

• instead of reinvesting £500m in the business, the company chose to distribute an additional £500m

of dividends and as such the dividends to shareholders increased by 2.2% to 8.2%;

• dividends above the base dividend exceed the 3% threshold by 1.0% and so there is a matching 1.0%